

Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements and Supplementary Information

**Banner Health and Subsidiaries
Six Months Ended June 30, 2018**

Banner Health and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
As of June 30, 2018

Contents

Review Report of Independent Auditors	1
Unaudited Consolidated Balance Sheets	3
Unaudited Consolidated Income Statements	5
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets	6
Unaudited Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	7
Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements	8
Supplementary Information	
Unaudited Balance Sheet-Obligated and Non-Obligated Group Details of Consolidation	22
Unaudited Statement of Income and Changes in Net Assets – Obligated and Non-Obligated Group Details of Consolidation	24
Unaudited Statement of Cash Flows – Obligated and Non-Obligated Group Details of Consolidation	25



Ernst & Young LLP
Ernst & Young Tower
One Renaissance Square
Suite 2300
2 North Central Avenue
Phoenix, AZ 85004

Tel: +1 602 322 3000
Fax: +1 602 322 3023
ey.com

Review Report of Independent Auditors

The Board of Directors
Banner Health

We have reviewed the consolidated financial information of Banner Health and Subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated balance sheet as of June 30, 2018, and the related consolidated statement of income, changes in net assets and cash flows for the six-month period ended June 30, 2018. The accompanying consolidated financial information of Banner Health and Subsidiaries for the six-month period ended June 30, 2017, was not reviewed by us, and accordingly, we do not express any form of assurance on it.

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Information

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles; this includes the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control sufficient to provide a reasonable basis for the preparation and fair presentation of interim financial information in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to conduct our review in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States applicable to reviews of interim financial information. A review of interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial information. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 2018 consolidated financial information referred to above for it to be in conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.



Report on Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2017

We have previously audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States, the consolidated balance sheet of Banner Health and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2017, and the related consolidated statements of income, changes in net assets and cash flows for the year then ended (not presented herein), and we expressed an unmodified audit opinion on those consolidated financial statements in our report dated March 16, 2018. In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated balance sheet of Banner Health and Subsidiaries as of December 31, 2017, is consistent, in all material respects, with the consolidated balance sheet from which it has been derived.

Ernst & Young LLP

August 27, 2018

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

	June 30 2018	December 31 2017
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>	
	Unaudited	
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 360,277	\$ 292,911
Short-term investments	272,604	59,114
Collateral held under securities lending program and repurchase agreements	483,683	452,770
Patient receivables, net	859,565	907,212
Inventories	207,539	192,877
Other receivables	236,618	264,295
Assets limited as to use	78,272	120,567
Other, primarily prepaid expenses	95,848	64,590
Total current assets	<u>2,594,406</u>	<u>2,354,336</u>
Assets limited as to use:		
Funds designated by:		
Board of Directors	2,114,962	2,101,134
Lease agreements	1,902	1,901
Funds held by trustees under:		
Self-insurance funding arrangements	105,700	119,952
Project fund	-	44,957
Other funds	147,038	222,155
Total assets limited as to use, less current portion	<u>2,369,602</u>	<u>2,490,099</u>
Assets held for sale	2,140	2,140
Property and equipment, net	3,576,094	3,493,785
Leased hospital assets	219,107	226,907
Other assets:		
Long-term investments	2,180,348	2,374,808
Other	795,953	727,993
Total other assets	<u>2,976,301</u>	<u>3,102,801</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 11,737,650</u>	<u>\$ 11,670,068</u>

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Balance Sheets

	June 30 2018	December 31 2017
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>	
	Unaudited	
Liabilities and net assets		
Current liabilities		
Trade accounts payable	\$ 179,431	\$ 222,269
Current portion of long-term debt	180,493	187,970
Debt subject to self-liquidity	200,000	200,000
Current portion of hospital lease obligation	22,907	22,907
Payable under securities lending program and repurchase agreements	483,683	452,770
Estimated current portion of third-party payor settlements	898	10,313
Accrued expenses:		
Salaries and benefits	418,397	424,527
Medical claims payable	168,159	162,843
Other	256,958	268,004
Total current liabilities	<u>1,910,926</u>	<u>1,951,603</u>
Long-term debt, less current portion	2,949,901	3,004,176
Hospital lease obligation	218,579	223,061
Estimated self-insurance liabilities, less current portion	194,336	178,014
Estimated third-party payor settlements, less current portion	31,441	32,434
Interest rate swaps	249,200	311,004
Other	190,773	185,296
Total liabilities	<u>5,745,156</u>	<u>5,885,588</u>
Net assets:		
Unrestricted	5,764,160	5,569,307
Temporarily restricted	188,084	183,361
Total Banner Health net assets	<u>5,952,244</u>	<u>5,752,668</u>
Non-controlling interests - unrestricted	40,250	31,812
Total net assets	<u>5,992,494</u>	<u>5,784,480</u>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 11,737,650</u>	<u>\$ 11,670,068</u>

See accompanying notes.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Income

Unaudited

	Six Months Ended June 30	
	2018	2017
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>	
Revenues:		
Net patient service revenue	\$ 3,287,170	\$ 3,349,079
Provision for doubtful accounts	-	152,418
Net patient service revenue, less provision for doubtful accounts	3,287,170	3,196,661
Medical insurance premiums	703,481	570,887
Other revenue	194,013	183,877
Total other operating revenue	897,494	754,764
Total revenues	4,184,664	3,951,425
Expenses:		
Salaries and benefits	2,003,661	1,910,073
Supplies	675,033	631,974
Physician and professional fees	98,623	91,866
Medical claims cost, net of Banner claims of \$191,306 and \$208,886 in 2018 and 2017, respectively	517,473	388,043
Depreciation and amortization	202,914	202,436
Interest	63,611	60,802
Other	496,082	475,558
Total expenses	4,057,397	3,760,752
Operating income	127,267	190,673
Other income (loss):		
Investment income - realized	76,909	79,306
Investment (loss) gain - unrealized	(74,236)	81,769
Income from alternative investments	24,697	50,428
Investment income	27,370	211,503
Unrealized gain on interest rate swaps	61,691	5,079
Other	(4,361)	(6,998)
	84,700	209,584
Excess of revenues over expenses	211,967	400,257
Less excess of revenues over expenses attributable to non-controlling interest	13,776	13,448
Excess of revenues over expenses attributable to Banner Health	198,191	386,809
Amortization of cumulative loss on interest rate swaps	114	114
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	(7,323)	-
Contribution for property and equipment acquisitions	3,871	3,643
Other changes in unrestricted net assets	-	(1)
Increase in unrestricted net assets	\$ 194,853	\$ 390,565

See accompanying notes.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Net Assets

Unaudited

	Six Months Ended June 30	
	2018	2017
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>	
Unrestricted net assets:		
Excess of revenues over expenses	\$ 198,191	\$ 386,809
Amortization of cumulative loss on interest rate swaps	114	114
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	(7,323)	-
Contributions for property and equipment acquisitions	3,871	3,643
Other	-	(1)
Increase in unrestricted net assets	194,853	390,565
Temporarily restricted net assets:		
Contributions	10,818	8,515
Net unrealized (loss) gain on investments	(185)	630
Net assets released from restrictions	(5,910)	(10,351)
Increase (decrease) in temporarily restricted net assets	4,723	(1,206)
Non-controlling interests:		
Excess of revenue over expenses attributable to non-controlling interests	13,776	13,448
Other changes, primarily distributions of earnings to non-controlling interests	(5,338)	(10,780)
Increase in non-controlling interests	8,438	2,668
Increase in net assets	208,014	392,027
Net assets, beginning of year	5,784,480	5,056,481
Net assets, end of period	\$ 5,992,494	\$ 5,448,508

See accompanying notes.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Unaudited

	Six Months Ended June 30	
	2018	2017
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>	
Operating activities		
Increase in net assets	\$ 208,014	\$ 392,027
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	7,323	-
Depreciation and amortization	202,914	202,436
Decrease (increase) in investments designated as trading	98,805	(93,999)
Net unrealized gain on interest rate swaps	(61,805)	(5,193)
(Gain) loss on sale of assets	(42)	7
Contributions for purchase of property and equipment	(3,871)	(3,643)
Temporarily restricted contributions	(10,818)	(8,515)
Changes in operating elements:		
Patient receivables	40,324	(20,181)
Inventories and other current assets	(15,173)	13,366
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(54,698)	(61,975)
Estimated third-party payor settlements	(13,478)	(13,893)
Estimated self-insurance liabilities	16,322	6,613
Other liabilities	5,070	6,673
Net cash provided by operating activities	418,887	413,723
Investing activities		
Net purchases of property and equipment	(265,232)	(310,368)
Decrease in project fund	44,957	-
Increase in other assets	(69,010)	(16,767)
Net cash used in investing activities	(289,285)	(327,135)
Financing activities		
Proceeds from temporarily restricted contributions	10,818	8,515
Proceeds from issuance of debt	298	-
Payments of hospital lease obligations	(11,302)	(12,035)
Payments of long-term debt	(62,050)	(57,784)
Net cash used in financing activities	(62,236)	(61,304)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	67,366	25,284
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	292,911	175,799
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 360,277	\$ 201,083
Supplemental disclosure of cash flow information		
Interest paid, including amounts capitalized	\$ 66,507	\$ 53,098
Non-cash activities		
Capital lease obligation	\$ 6,820	\$ 10,546

See accompanying notes.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

1. Description of Business

Banner Health is a nonprofit corporation exempt from income taxes under Internal Revenue Code Section 501(c)(3) and applicable state income tax codes. Banner Health and its subsidiaries (collectively, Banner) own, control, or lease hospitals, clinics, nursing homes, clinical laboratories, ambulatory surgery centers, urgent care centers, home health agencies, a captive insurance company, a foundation, an accountable health care organization, a Medicaid managed care health plan and related Medicare Advantage health plan, and other health care-related organizations in six western states. Banner also holds financial interests in several health care-related organizations, including a 51% controlling interest in Sonora Quest Laboratories (SQL); the financial results of SQL have been included in Banner's consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017. Banner records the unrelated investors' ownership share of consolidated business ventures as non-controlling interest. Banner also holds non-controlling financial interests in several entities that are accounted for under the equity method of accounting. Financial information from the most significant non-controlled entities is included in a subsequent footnote.

In December 2017, Banner entered into a business venture with Select Medical (Select) that will own and operate Banner's and Select's Arizona inpatient and outpatient rehabilitation services. The business venture, BHSM Rehabilitation, LLC (BHSM), began outpatient operations on May 1, 2018. Banner holds a 51% controlling interest in BHSM and Select holds a 49% non-controlling interest. Accordingly, the financial results of BHSM are included in Banner's consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2018 and the financial operations are also included in Banner's consolidated financial statements since May 1, 2018. Banner records Select's ownership share of BHSM as non-controlling interest in the consolidated financial statements. As part of the formation of BHSM, both Banner and Select contributed certain of their Arizona based outpatient rehabilitation centers in addition to cash. Banner contributed cash of \$1,463,000 in May 1, 2018 into BHSM. In addition to the cash contributions that Banner paid to BHSM, Banner also paid \$4,326,000 to Select in 2018, representing the difference in the outpatient rehabilitation facilities estimated fair value that were contributed by Select and Banner. BHSM has recorded approximately \$9,893,000 of goodwill as of June 30, 2018 primarily representing the difference between the estimated fair value of consideration contributed as compared to the net identifiable assets assumed. The BHSM business venture agreement also provides for the construction of three new inpatient rehabilitation hospitals. Two of the three will break ground in the first half of 2019, while the third won't commence until mid-2020. Construction is expected to take eighteen months to complete. As these hospitals are completed, Banner will contribute its inpatient rehabilitation assets to BHSM and as part of this contribution Banner is expected to receive approximately \$11,027,000 from Select representing 49% of the estimated fair value of the inpatient operations to be contributed. Banner expects to make total working capital contributions of \$61,395,000 to facilitate the construction of the three new inpatient rehabilitation hospitals and growth of the outpatient rehabilitation business.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

2. Significant Accounting Policies

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) for interim financial reporting, applied on a basis substantially consistent with that of the 2017 audited financial statements of Banner. They do not include all the information and footnotes required by GAAP for annual financial statements. In the opinion of management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation have been included. Operating results for the six months ended June 30, 2018 are not necessarily indicative of the results to be expected for the year ending December 31, 2018. For more information, refer to the audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto as of and for the year ended December 31, 2017.

Subsequent events have been evaluated through August 27, 2018, the date of the issuance of the unaudited consolidated financial statements.

The separate details of the Obligated and Non-Obligated Group financial statements are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements.

Basis of Consolidation

The accompanying consolidated financial statements reflect the consolidated operations of all owned, controlled business ventures and leased operating units of Banner and its wholly owned subsidiaries.

All significant intercompany accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Short-Term Investments

Short-term investments primarily include debt securities with maturity dates of one year or less from the balance sheet date, US Treasury government obligations and actively traded equity securities that are expected to be used on a short-term basis for working capital needs. These investments are stated at fair value (Refer to Note 3).

June 30, 2018

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Investments

Banner invests in alternative investments, mainly hedge funds, through limited partnerships. Banner accounts for its ownership share in these alternative investments under the equity method based on the hedge funds' net asset value per share of the fund held by Banner. The hedge fund net asset value is provided to Banner by each of the hedge fund managers. The net asset value is determined based on the estimated fair value of each of the underlying investments held in the hedge fund. However, the hedge fund investment holdings may include investment in private investment funds whose values have been estimated by the hedge fund manager in the absence of readily ascertainable fair values. Due to the inherent uncertainty of these estimates, these values may differ from the values that would have been used had a ready market for these investments existed. Banner's share of the alternative investments' unrestricted realized and unrealized gains approximated \$24,697,000 and \$50,428,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively. The restricted share of alternative investment realized and unrealized gains is approximately \$458,000 and \$857,000 for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, respectively.

Banner uses derivative financial instruments in its investment portfolio to moderate changes in value due to fluctuations in the financial markets. Banner has not designated its derivatives related to marketable securities as hedged financial instruments. Accordingly, the change in fair value of derivatives is recognized as a component of investment income. Banner offsets the fair value for various derivative instruments including forwards, interest rate swaps, currency swaps, options and other conditional or exchange contracts, if they are executed with the same counterparty under a master netting arrangement. Banner invests in a variety of derivative instruments through fixed income managers that have executed a master netting arrangement with each of its forward and future purchase and sale contracts, interest and credit swap agreements and option agreements, whereby the financial instruments are held by the same counterparty and are legally offset as the instrument is settled. Banner's derivative contracts in a net loss position were immaterial at June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017 and were reported on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets on a net basis. As of June 30, 2018, the gross derivative assets and liabilities held and netted together within the investment accounts amounted to assets of approximately \$806,534,000 and liabilities of approximately \$796,811,000. As of December 31, 2017, the gross derivative assets and liabilities held and netted together within the investment accounts amounted to assets of approximately \$1,380,750,000 and liabilities of approximately \$1,374,913,000. (See Note 3 for a more complete description of derivative assets and liabilities.)

Banner has entered into repurchase agreements amounting to approximately \$191,124,000 and \$163,931,000 as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, which are included in long-term investments on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. In connection with the repurchase agreements, Banner has loaned cash to certain financial institutions in exchange for collateral. Collateral provided by the financial institutions amounted to approximately \$195,139,000 and \$164,777,000 as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, and is recorded in the consolidated balance sheets within collateral held under securities lending program and repurchase agreements.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Banner participates in securities lending transactions through its custodian whereby Banner lends a portion of its investments to various brokers in exchange for collateral for the securities loaned, usually on a short-term basis. Collateral provided by the brokers consists of cash and securities and is maintained at levels approximating 104% and 103% of the fair value of the securities on loan, adjusted for market fluctuations as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively. Banner maintains effective control of the loaned securities through its custodian during the term of the arrangement in that they may be recalled at any time. Under the terms of the agreement, the borrower must return the same, or substantially the same, investments that were borrowed. The value of collateral held for loaned securities is reported in current assets as collateral held under securities lending program and repurchase agreements, and a corresponding obligation is reported in current liabilities as a payable under securities lending program and repurchase agreements in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets. At June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the fair value of the collateral provided on behalf of Banner was approximately \$288,544,000 and \$287,993,000, respectively. At June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the fair market value of securities on loan was approximately \$277,035,000 and \$279,360,000, respectively, and is included in assets limited as to use on the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

Investments in Unconsolidated Affiliates

Banner records its share of earnings in non-controlled affiliates in other revenue. Banner accounts for the investment in these non-controlled affiliates under the equity method of accounting. The equity method investment is recorded in other long term assets on the consolidated balance sheet. Summarized financial information (unaudited) for significant unconsolidated joint ventures is as follows:

6/30/2018 (In Thousands)	Veritage	BCOP	Banner Aetna	Cenpatico
Current assets	\$ 161,139	\$ 16,287	\$ 202,895	\$ 52,137
Non-current assets	12,546	–	93,910	89,918
Total assets	\$ 173,685	\$ 16,287	\$ 296,805	\$ 142,055
Current liabilities	\$ 96,778	\$ 5,809	\$ 107,189	\$ 52,820
Non-current liabilities	428	–	17,284	14,523
Capital	76,479	10,478	172,332	74,712
Total liabilities and capital	\$ 173,685	\$ 16,287	\$ 296,805	\$ 142,055
Excess of revenues over expenses – six months ended June 30, 2018	\$ 6,686	\$ 10,096	\$ 7,654	\$ 4,619

12/31/2017 (In Thousands)	Veritage	BCOP	Banner Aetna	Cenpatico
Current assets	\$ 87,655	\$ 27,108	\$ 137,664	\$ 60,588
Non-current assets	22,779	–	80,826	70,087
Total assets	\$ 110,434	\$ 27,108	\$ 218,490	\$ 130,675
Current liabilities	\$ 40,641	\$ 9,805	\$ 33,921	\$ 66,134
Non-current liabilities	–	–	20,212	474
Capital	69,793	17,303	164,357	64,067
Total liabilities and capital	\$ 110,434	\$ 27,108	\$ 218,490	\$ 130,675
Excess (deficit) of revenues over expenses – twelve months ended December 31, 2017	\$ 12,425	\$ 18,927	\$ 20,808	\$ (5,306)

June 30, 2018

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Net Patient Service Revenue

Banner adopted Accounting Standards Update 2014-09, *Revenue from Contracts with Customers (Topic 606)* on January 1, 2018 and has elected to use the modified retrospective adoption method. The modified retrospective adoption method requires a company to record the transition adjustment for the new revenue standard, if any, as a cumulative effect adjustment to the beginning unrestricted net assets recorded as of the date of adoption. Banner has recorded a transition adjustment of approximately \$7,323,000 that was recorded as a reduction to the January 1, 2018 unrestricted net assets. As of January 1, 2018, net patient service revenue is reported at the amount that reflects the consideration to which Banner expects to be entitled in exchange for providing patient care. These amounts are due from patients, third-party payors (including health insurers and government programs), and others and include variable consideration (reductions to revenue) for retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of ongoing and future audits, reviews, and investigations. In addition, as of January 1, 2018, the net patient service revenue reported includes an implicit price concession which was previously reported as provision for doubtful accounts on the consolidated statements of income.

Banner uses a portfolio approach to account for categories of patient contracts as a collective group rather than recognizing revenue on an individual contract basis. The portfolios consist of major payor classes for inpatient revenue and major payor classes and types of services provided for outpatient revenue. Based on historical collection trends and other analyses, Banner believes that revenue recognized by utilizing the portfolio approach approximates the revenue that would have been recognized if an individual contract approach were used.

Banner's initial estimate of the transaction price for services provided to patients is determined by reducing the total standard charges related to the patient services provided by various elements of variable consideration, including contractual adjustments, discounts, implicit price concessions, and other reductions to Banner's standard charges. Banner determines the transaction price associated with services provided to patients who have third-party payor coverage based on the reimbursement terms outlined in contractual agreements, Banner's discount policies and historical experience. For uninsured and under-insured patients who do not qualify for charity care, Banner determines the transaction price associated with services on the basis of charges reduced by implicit price concessions. Implicit price concessions included in the estimate of the transaction price are based on Banner's historical collection experience for applicable patient portfolios. Patients who meet Banner's criteria for free care are provided care without charge; such amounts are not reported as revenue. Subsequent changes to the estimate of the transaction price are generally recorded as adjustments to net patient service revenue in the period of the change.

For the six months ended June 30, 2018, changes in Banner's estimates of implicit price concessions, discounts, contractual adjustments or other reductions to expected payments for performance obligations satisfied in prior years were not significant.

Net patient service revenue is recognized as performance obligations are satisfied, despite the fact that Banner bills patients and third-party payors several days after the services are performed and/or the patient is discharged. Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by Banner. Net patient service revenue for performance obligations satisfied over time is recognized based on actual charges incurred in relation to total charges. Banner believes that this method provides a reasonable depiction of the transfer of services over the term of the performance obligation based on the services needed to satisfy the obligation. Generally, performance obligations satisfied over time relate to patients receiving inpatient acute care services. Banner measures the performance obligation from admission into the hospital to the point when it is no longer required to provide services to that patient, which is generally at the time of discharge. Revenue for performance obligations satisfied at a point in time is recognized when goods or services are provided, and Banner does not believe it is required to provide additional goods or services to the patient.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Banner has determined that the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by the payors, the lines of business that render services to patients and the timing of when revenue is recognized and billed. Net patient service revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2018, by payor, under the new revenue standard effective January 1, 2018, and net patient service revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, under the accounting revenue standards prior to January 1, 2018 in which the net patient service revenue is presented net of the provision for doubtful accounts, is as follows (in thousands):

	6/30/18 – New Standard	6/30/18 – Prior Standard	6/30/17 – Prior Standard
Medicare	\$ 770,460	\$ 769,702	\$ 795,986
Medicaid	487,312	486,832	450,952
Commercial payors	250,817	250,570	229,791
Contracted payors	1,707,109	1,705,428	1,683,491
Self pay	71,472	71,402	36,441
	<u>\$ 3,287,170</u>	<u>\$ 3,283,934</u>	<u>\$ 3,196,661</u>

Deductibles, copayments and coinsurance under third-party payment programs which are the patient's responsibility are included within the primary payor category in the table above.

Net patient service revenue for the six months ended June 30, 2018 by line of business is as follows (in thousands):

Hospital	\$ 2,781,453
Physician services	296,300
Home care	24,429
Laboratory	140,746
Other	44,242
	<u>\$ 3,287,170</u>

Premium Revenues and Claims Costs

Premium revenues and claims costs of Banner Health Network (BHN), an accountable care organization, and the Banner--University Health Plans (BUHP) are as follows for the six-months ended (in thousands):

	6/30/2018	6/30/2017
Net premium revenue	\$ 703,481	\$ 570,887
Net claims cost	517,473	388,043
BHN and BUHP eliminations	191,306	208,886
Less: premium deficiency reserve	(5,014)	8,245
Gross claims cost, including claims paid to Banner facilities and providers	\$ 713,793	\$ 588,684
Claims cost as a percent of premiums	101.5%	103.1%

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Both BHN and BUHP recorded premium deficiency reserves (PDR) in prior years. The PDR is an accrual of anticipated future losses under existing insurance contracts. As losses are incurred in future periods, the PDR accrual is reversed against the recorded losses. PDR amortization of \$5,014,000 was recorded in the six months ending June 30, 2018.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements.

Estimates also affect the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant estimates are made in the areas of patient accounts receivable, accruals for settlements with third-party payors, risk pool and insurance settlements, medical claim liabilities, contingent liabilities, and accrued liabilities resulting from self-insurance programs. For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, net patient services revenue increased by \$15,178,000 and \$17,056,000, respectively, for prior year third party settlements and increased \$3,583,000 and \$23,728,000, respectively, for changes in reimbursement for the state of Arizona graduate medical education programs. For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, other revenue (decreased) increased by \$(413,000) and \$27,368,000, respectively, due to adjustments to BHN's prior year's risk contract sharing arrangements including Banner's estimated settlement with the Medicare Shared Savings Program. For the six months ended June 30, 2018, medical insurance premiums increased by \$12,377,000 relating to prior year capitation risk adjustments for Banner's contracted Medicare Advantage plans. For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, Banner recorded an increase to claim expense of \$3,637,550 and \$814,000, respectively, relating to adjustments to the prior year claim liabilities. For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, salary expense decreased by \$5,114,000 and \$1,312,000, respectively, relating to adjustments to the previous years' incentive programs.

New Accounting Pronouncements Adopted

In June 2017, the Financial Accounting Standard Board (FASB) issued a new accounting standard related to improving the presentation of net periodic pension cost and net periodic postretirement benefit cost. This accounting standard changes how employers that sponsor defined benefit pension and/or other postretirement benefit plans present the cost of the benefits in the income statement. Banner adopted this standard January 1, 2018, which has the effect of moving the cost of the defined benefit pension plan from salaries and benefits to other non-operating expenses. Total pension cost recorded in non-operating expenses, for the six months ended June 30, 2018, amounted to \$1,155,000.

In August 2016, the FASB issued a new financial statement accounting standard for not-for-profit entities. This accounting standard will change the presentation of net assets into two categories, net assets with donor restrictions and net assets without donor restrictions. This accounting standard will also allow companies to elect to use either the direct or indirect cash flow method and requires additional disclosures and presentation of expenses by both natural and functional classification. This accounting standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2017. Banner will adopt the new financial statement accounting standard in the December 31, 2018 annual financial statements, in which the standard will require additional disclosure surrounding liquidity and functional expenditures. Banner has elected to continue to use the indirect cash flow method.

June 30, 2018

2. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Pending Accounting Pronouncements

In February 2016, the FASB issued a new lease accounting standard. This accounting standard requires companies that lease assets to recognize a right-of-use asset and a lease liability, initially measured at the present value of the lease payments, in its balance sheet. Lessor accounting remains largely unchanged as it is substantially equivalent to existing guidance for sales-type leases, direct financing leases and operating leases. This accounting standard will also require additional disclosures about the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. This accounting standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. Management is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this accounting standard.

In January 2017, the FASB issued a new intangibles-goodwill accounting standard. The accounting standard simplified the test used to evaluate goodwill and other intangibles for impairment. Under the new accounting standard, a company will perform its annual goodwill impairment test by comparing the fair value of the reporting unit with its carrying amount. An impairment charge will be recognized for the amount by which the carrying amount exceeds the reporting unit's fair value, however, the impairment loss recognized should not exceed the total amount of goodwill allocated to that reporting unit. A company will still have the option to perform the qualitative assessment for a reporting unit. This accounting standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020. Management is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this accounting standard.

In June 2018, the FASB issued a new grant contribution accounting standard. The accounting standard clarified how organizations should account for contributions received and made. The accounting standard provides additional clarification as to whether a contribution is a nonreciprocal transaction, and therefore should be reported under the not-for-profit contribution guidance, or an exchange transaction, which would be reported under the new revenue accounting standard. This accounting standard is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2018. Management is currently evaluating the impact of adopting this accounting standard.

Reclassifications

Prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current year presentation. Minor reclassifications were made to June 30, 2017 revenues and expenses to properly reflect intercompany transfers, and \$1,150,000 was reclassified from salaries and benefits expense to other non-operating costs, consistent with the 2018 presentation of defined benefit pension costs due to the adoption of the pension accounting standard.

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

Fair value is defined as an exit price, representing the amount that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants. As such, fair value is a market-based measurement that should be determined based on assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability. As a basis for considering such assumptions, Banner utilizes a three-tier fair value hierarchy, which prioritizes the inputs used in measuring fair value as follows:

Level 1. Pricing inputs into the determination of fair value are generally observable inputs such as quoted prices in active markets. Financial assets in Level 1 primarily include cash and cash equivalents, mutual funds, and listed equities.

Level 2. Pricing inputs are based on quoted prices for similar instruments in active markets, quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are observable in the market or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities.

Level 3. Pricing inputs are generally unobservable and include situations where there is little, if any, market activity for the investment. The inputs into the determination of fair value require management's judgment or estimation of

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the assets or liabilities. The fair values are therefore determined using factors that involve considerable judgment and interpretations, including but not limited to private and public comparables, third party appraisals, discounted cash flow models, and fund manager estimates.

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value are based on one or more of three valuation techniques identified in the tables below. Where more than one technique is noted, individual assets or liabilities were valued using one or more of the noted techniques. The valuation techniques are as follows:

- (a) *Market approach.* Prices and other relevant information generated by market transactions involving identical or comparable assets or liabilities.
- (b) *Cost approach.* Amount that would be required to replace the service capacity of an asset (replacement cost).
- (c) *Income approach.* Techniques to convert future amounts to a single present amount based on market expectations (including present value techniques, option-pricing and excess earnings models).

Banner's investment in alternative investments, amounting to approximately \$1,023,741,000 and \$1,015,320,000 as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. Accordingly, the alternative investments are omitted from the following schedule of financial instruments measured at fair value. Also, included in assets limited as to use are premium payments to be received from Banner's split dollar life insurance policies amounting to \$3,862,000 and \$6,114,000 as of June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, respectively, which are not measured at fair value. The decrease in split dollar receivables is due to the program winding down and policies being surrendered. Further decreases are expected over the next several years. There have not been any changes in any financial instruments' fair value classification between Level 1 and Level 2 since December 31, 2017. Banner has no Level 3 financial instruments.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

	June 30, 2018 (In Thousands)	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Valuation Technique (a, b, c)
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 99,269	\$ 99,269	\$ -	\$ -	a
Commercial paper	38,801	-	38,801	-	a
Collateral held under securities lending and repurchase agreement (primarily cash and debt securities)	483,683	246,019	237,664	-	a
Mutual funds:					a
Mutual funds – U.S. funds	1,352,883	1,352,883	-	-	a
Mutual funds – International	898,335	898,335	-	-	a
Total mutual funds	2,251,218	2,251,218	-	-	
Debt securities:					
U.S. Treasury/government obligations	633,254	-	633,254	-	a
Corporate bonds/Non-U.S. government bonds	236,618	-	236,618	-	a
Asset-backed securities	135,537	-	135,537	-	a
Commercial mortgage-backed securities	19,353	-	19,353	-	a
Non-government-backed collateralized mortgages	11,014	-	11,014	-	a
Government mortgage-backed securities	14,345	-	-	-	a
Government commercial backed	14,345	-	14,345	-	a
Total debt securities	1,050,121	-	1,050,121	-	
Repurchase agreements	191,124	-	191,124	-	a
Equity securities:					
U. S. equity securities	114,704	114,704	-	-	a
International equity securities	208,005	208,005	-	-	a
Total equity securities	322,709	322,709	-	-	
Derivative securities					
Future contracts	154,719	154,719	-	-	a
Forward contracts	641,970	-	641,970	-	a
Interest rate swap agreements	5,981	-	5,981	-	a
Net credit swaps	3,864	-	3,864	-	a
Subtotal derivative assets	806,534	154,719	651,815	-	
Future contracts	(154,719)	(154,719)	-	-	a
Forward contracts	(640,572)	-	(640,572)	-	a
Interest rate swap agreements	(1,170)	-	(1,170)	-	a
Option agreements	(129)	-	(129)	-	a
Net credit swaps	(221)	-	(221)	-	a
Subtotal derivative liabilities	(796,811)	(154,719)	(642,092)	-	
Total fair value investments	\$ 4,446,648	\$ 2,919,215	\$ 1,527,433	\$ -	
Short-term investments	\$ 272,604				
Collateral held under securities lending and repurchase agreements	483,683				
Assets limited as to use	2,447,874				
Long-term investments	2,180,348				
Other assets – Banner Foundation restricted funds	89,742				
Less: alternative investments	1,023,741				
Less: split dollar life insurance	3,862				
Total fair value investments	\$ 4,446,648				
Interest rate swaps	\$ (249,200)	\$ -	\$ (249,200)	\$ -	c

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

	December 31, 2017 <i>(In Thousands)</i>	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	Valuation Technique (a, b, c)
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 445,490	\$ 396,314	\$ 49,176	\$ -	a
Collateral held under securities lending and repurchase agreement (primarily cash and debt securities)	452,770	337,931	114,839	-	a
Mutual funds:					
Mutual funds – U.S. funds	1,337,830	1,337,830	-	-	a
Mutual funds – International	641,160	641,160	-	-	a
Total mutual funds	1,978,990	1,978,990	-	-	
Debt securities:					
U.S. Treasury/government obligations	293,005	-	293,005	-	a
Corporate bonds/non-U.S. government bonds	288,847	-	288,847	-	a
Asset-backed securities	160,792	-	160,792	-	a
Commercial mortgage-backed securities	13,888	-	13,888	-	a
Non-government-backed collateralized mortgages	21,567	-	21,567	-	a
Government mortgage-backed securities	392,670	-	392,670	-	a
Government commercial-backed	11,598	-	11,598	-	a
Total debt securities	1,182,367	-	1,182,367	-	
Repurchase agreements	163,931	-	163,931	-	a
Equity securities:					
U.S. equity securities	113,611	113,611	-	-	a
International equity securities	219,698	219,698	-	-	a
Total equity securities	333,309	333,309	-	-	
Derivative securities:					
Future contracts	344,681	344,681	-	-	a
Forward contracts	996,920	-	996,920	-	a
Interest rate swap agreements	18,183	-	18,183	-	a
Option agreements	19	-	19	-	a
Net credit swaps	20,947	-	20,947	-	a
Subtotal derivative assets	1,380,750	344,681	1,036,069	-	
Future contracts	(344,681)	(344,681)	-	-	a
Forward contracts	(999,429)	-	(999,429)	-	a
Interest rate swap agreements	(15,044)	-	(15,044)	-	a
Option agreements	(151)	-	(151)	-	a
Net credit swaps	(15,608)	-	(15,608)	-	a
Subtotal derivative liabilities	(1,374,913)	(344,681)	(1,030,232)	-	
Total fair value investments	\$ 4,562,694	\$ 3,046,544	\$ 1,516,150	\$ -	
Short-term investments	\$ 59,114				
Collateral held under securities lending and repurchase agreements	452,770				
Assets limited as to use	2,610,666				
Long-term investments	2,374,808				
Other assets – Banner Foundation restricted funds	86,770				
Less alternative investments	1,015,320				
Less split-dollar life insurance	6,114				
Total fair value investments	\$ 4,562,694				
Interest rate swaps included in other long-term liabilities	\$ (311,004)	\$ -	\$ (311,004)	\$ -	c

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

3. Fair Value of Financial Instruments (continued)

Investment income consisted of the following for the six months ended June 30:

(\$ in thousands)

	2018	2017
Interest and dividend income	\$ 31,635	\$ 22,854
Net realized gain on sales of investments	50,605	57,472
Gain from alternative investments	25,155	51,285
Net realized (loss) gain on sales of future contracts	(3,163)	1,145
Net realized (loss) gain on sales of interest rate swap agreements	(564)	676
Net realized gain on sales of option agreements	598	404
Net realized loss on sales of net credit swaps	(341)	(1,150)
Net unrealized (loss) gain on investments	(82,418)	79,138
Net unrealized gain (loss) on interest rate swap agreements	5,225	(282)
Net unrealized gain on option agreements	2,479	10
Net unrealized gain on net credit swaps	89	3,688
	<u>29,300</u>	<u>215,240</u>
Less: Investment income credited to other revenue, restricted funds, and capitalized bond project funds	1,930	3,737
	<u>\$ 27,370</u>	<u>\$ 211,503</u>

4. Debt

On June 21, 2018, Banner extended the direct pay letter of credit with Bank of America, N.A. for the Series 2008E and Series 2015C bonds until June 21, 2021 and June 21, 2023, respectively.

At June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, the estimated fair value of Banner's debt, excluding unamortized net premiums, was \$3,303,936,000 and \$3,397,436,000, respectively. The estimated fair value is based on quoted market prices for these issues or, where such prices are not available, on current interest rates for debt with similar remaining maturities.

Banner Health and Subsidiaries

Notes to Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements

June 30, 2018

5. Interest Rate Swap Agreements

Banner entered into multiple interest rate swaps that currently do not qualify for hedge accounting. For the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, the mark-to-market adjustment resulted in an unrealized gain of \$61,691,000 and \$5,079,000 respectively, recorded in excess of revenue over expenses. The net effect of the interest rate swaps, recorded in interest expense, was to increase the overall cost of borrowing for the six months ended June 30, 2018 and 2017, by \$15,601,000 and \$19,597,000, respectively.

Each of the interest rate swap agreements has collateral posting thresholds based on the counterparties' bond ratings. At the AA- rating level, Banner and its counterparties must post collateral when the mark-to-market adjustment is between \$35,000,000 and \$75,000,000 depending on the counterparty. At June 30, 2018 and December 31, 2017, Banner had \$39,689,000 and \$120,045,000 of collateral outstanding with its counterparties, respectively. The fair value of the collateral is reported as other funds under the assets limited as to use category in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets.

On May 8, 2018, partial novations of the interest rate swap agreements were completed between Morgan Stanley to Citibank, N.A. and between Merrill Lynch Capital Services, Inc. to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. The Citibank, N.A. partial novation begins January 1, 2021 and expires January 1, 2025 and the JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. partial novation begins July 1, 2021 and expires July 1, 2025. Approximately \$50,000,000 of collateral was returned as a result of the partial novations. Morgan Stanley and Merrill Lynch swap agreements remain in effect for the balance of the swap terms following expiration of the partial novations, including the collateral posting requirements.

6. Commitments and Contingencies

Compliance with Laws and Regulations

The health care industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state, and local governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as licensure, accreditation, government health care program participation requirements, reimbursement for patient services, and Medicare and Medicaid fraud and abuse. Government activity has increased with respect to investigations and allegations concerning possible violations of fraud and abuse statutes and regulations by health care providers.

Violations of these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government health care programs, together with the imposition of significant fines and penalties as well as significant repayments for patient services previously billed. Compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future review and interpretation as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time.

In addition to general and professional liability claims, Banner is involved in litigation and regulatory investigations arising in the ordinary course of business. In the opinion of management, after consultation with legal counsel, these matters are expected to be resolved without material adverse effect on Banner's consolidated financial position, results of operations, or cash flows.

June 30, 2018

6. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)

Short-Stay Settlement and CIA Disclosure Statement

On April 10, 2018, Banner agreed to a final settlement with the United States Department of Justice (the "D.O.J.") to resolve the previously disclosed D.O.J. investigation into allegations that Banner submitted claims for inpatient services provided at several hospitals between late 2007 and 2016 that should have been claimed as outpatient or observation services. Banner agreed to pay approximately \$18.3 million to resolve all federal government civil claims related to this matter, including claims that had been brought in a civil qui tam action under the Federal False Claims Act, avoiding further expense and potential distraction from protracted litigation. Banner's settlement of the federal government's claims does not constitute an admission or determination of improper conduct in the matter. In connection with the resolution of this matter, Banner has entered into a Corporate Integrity Agreement (the "Agreement") with the Office of Inspector General of the Department of Health and Human Services (the "O.I.G."), which is customary at the conclusion of many government healthcare investigations.

The Agreement provides that Banner will maintain, over a five-year term, a corporate compliance program that includes oversight, reporting, policy, screening, attestation, training and monitoring obligations, certain of which have been previously implemented through Banner's existing compliance program. Among the expanded requirements to be implemented pursuant to the Agreement are the following: (i) independent review of claim samples, including particularly short-stay inpatient claims, to determine medical necessity and appropriateness, (ii) notification to the O.I.G. of government investigations or legal proceedings, and (iii) reporting of overpayments and other "reportable events" (as defined in the Agreement). Banner will satisfy its obligations under the Agreement through its ongoing compliance program, which is overseen by the Board of Directors and was developed to monitor compliance on a comprehensive basis across all service lines at the direction of Banner's Chief Compliance Officer.

Debt Guarantee

Banner has subleased North Colorado Medical Center (NCMC) and other real and personal property comprising substantially all of the assets located in Weld County, Colorado, and used by Banner for health care operations from NCMC, Inc. since 1995. Effective as of January 1, 2012, Banner entered into a Second Amended and Restated Operating Agreement (the Second Amended Operating Agreement) with NCMC, Inc. The Second Amended Operating Agreement extended the term of the sublease through December 31, 2027.

Banner has guaranteed payment of the principal and interest on various debt offerings of NCMC, Inc. pursuant to the limited guaranty agreements entered into with the bond trustee. Under the limited guaranty agreements applicable to the NCMC, Inc. Series 2016, 2013, and 2012 bonds, Banner agrees to pay the principal and interest on such bonds in the event of default by NCMC, Inc.; however, the aggregate amount payable under the limited guaranty agreements applicable to the Series 2016, 2013, and 2012 bonds is limited to the rent otherwise payable under the Second Amended Operating Agreement. As of June 30, 2018, \$203,940,000 was outstanding under the NCMC, Inc. Series 2016, 2013, and 2012 bonds, net of an amount held in escrow. The maximum annual debt service on the NCMC, Inc. Series 2016, 2013, and 2012 bonds is approximately \$17,692,000. Actual rent paid to NCMC, Inc. in the first six months of 2018 was \$18,844,000. In the event of default by NCMC, Inc., Banner has agreed to pay directly to the trustee, monthly, the portion of the rent equal to NCMC, Inc.'s debt service obligation. Such payments are to be credited against rent and all other payment obligations to NCMC, Inc. under the Second Amended Operating Agreement. Banner is not obligated to pay any amounts that become due on such bonds as a result of acceleration of the principal of the bonds under the Master Indenture. Banner's obligations under the limited guaranty agreements cease upon the termination of the Second Amended Operating Agreement. Banner did not record a liability for the limited guaranty agreements at June 30, 2018 or December 31, 2017.

Supplementary Information

Banner Health

Balance Sheet - Obligated and Non-Obligated Group Details of Consolidation

June 30, 2018

Unaudited

	Obligated Group	Non-Obligated Group	Eliminations	Total Consolidated
<i>(In Thousands)</i>				
Assets				
Current assets:				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 32,906	\$ 327,371	\$ -	\$ 360,277
Short-term investments	272,571	33	-	272,604
Collateral held under securities lending program and repurchase agreements	483,683	-	-	483,683
Patient receivables, net	795,644	121,300	(57,379)	859,565
Inventories	179,623	27,916	-	207,539
Other receivables	148,118	94,153	(5,653)	236,618
Assets limited as to use	42,201	36,071	-	78,272
Other, primarily prepaid expenses	420,972	(325,124)	-	95,848
Total current assets	2,375,718	281,720	(63,032)	2,594,406
Assets limited as to use:				
Funds designated by:				
Board of Directors	2,114,962	-	-	2,114,962
Lease agreements	1,902	-	-	1,902
Funds held by trustees under:				
Self-insurance funding arrangements	(186)	105,886	-	105,700
Other funds	146,113	925	-	147,038
Total assets limited as to use, less current portion	2,262,791	106,811	-	2,369,602
Assets held for sale	2,140	-	-	2,140
Property and equipment, net	3,471,750	104,344	-	3,576,094
Leased hospital assets	219,107	-	-	219,107
Other assets:				
Long-term investments	2,150,675	29,673	-	2,180,348
Other	541,710	197,546	56,697	795,953
Total other assets	2,692,385	227,219	56,697	2,976,301
Total assets	\$ 11,023,891	\$ 720,094	\$ (6,335)	\$ 11,737,650

Banner Health

Balance Sheet - Obligated and Non-Obligated Group Details of Consolidation

June 30, 2018

Unaudited

	Obligated Group	Non-Obligated Group	Eliminations	Total Consolidated
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>			
Liabilities and net assets				
Current liabilities				
Trade accounts payable	\$ 159,477	\$ 19,954	\$ -	\$ 179,431
Current portion of long-term debt	179,804	689	-	180,493
Debt subject to self-liquidity	200,000	-	-	200,000
Current portion of hospital lease obligation	22,907	-	-	22,907
Payable under securities lending program and repurchase agreements	483,683	-	-	483,683
Estimated current portion of third-party payor settlements	-	898	-	898
Accrued expenses:				
Salaries and benefits	344,550	90,600	(16,753)	418,397
Medical claims payable	-	210,270	(42,111)	168,159
Other	163,617	93,340	1	256,958
Total current liabilities	1,554,038	415,751	(58,863)	1,910,926
Long-term debt, less current portion	2,944,954	4,947	-	2,949,901
Hospital lease obligation	218,579	-	-	218,579
Estimated self-insurance liabilities, less current portion	76,217	122,287	(4,168)	194,336
Estimated third-party payor settlements, less current portion	31,441	-	-	31,441
Interest rate swaps	249,200	-	-	249,200
Other	186,192	4,581	-	190,773
Total liabilities	5,260,621	547,566	(63,031)	5,745,156
Net assets:				
Unrestricted	5,687,428	20,036	56,696	5,764,160
Temporarily restricted	75,842	112,242	-	188,084
Total Banner Health net assets	5,763,270	132,278	56,696	5,952,244
Non-controlling interests - unrestricted	-	40,250	-	40,250
Total net assets	5,763,270	172,528	56,696	5,992,494
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 11,023,891	\$ 720,094	\$ (6,335)	\$ 11,737,650

Banner Health
Statement of Income and Changes in Net Assets -
Obligated and Non-Obligated Group Details of Consolidation
Six Months Ended June 30, 2018
Unaudited

	Obligated Group	Non-Obligated Group	Eliminations	Total Consolidated
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>			
Revenues:				
Net patient service revenue	\$ 2,999,432	\$ 510,829	\$ (223,091)	\$ 3,287,170
Medical insurance premiums	-	703,481	-	703,481
Other revenue	122,381	162,727	(91,095)	194,013
Total other operating revenue	122,381	866,208	(91,095)	897,494
Total revenues	3,121,813	1,377,037	(314,186)	4,184,664
Expenses:				
Salaries and benefits	1,436,404	626,013	(58,756)	2,003,661
Supplies	565,798	110,972	(1,737)	675,033
Physician and professional fees	76,930	37,341	(15,648)	98,623
Medical claims costs	-	684,538	(167,065)	517,473
Depreciation and amortization	195,704	7,210	-	202,914
Interest	60,704	2,931	(24)	63,611
Other	487,876	78,843	(70,637)	496,082
Total expenses	2,823,416	1,547,848	(313,867)	4,057,397
Operating income (loss)	298,397	(170,811)	(319)	127,267
Other income (loss):				
Investment income - realized	74,288	2,645	(24)	76,909
Investment loss - unrealized	(72,790)	(1,446)	-	(74,236)
Income from alternative investments	23,298	1,399	-	24,697
Investment income	24,796	2,598	(24)	27,370
Unrealized gain on interest rate swaps	61,691	-	-	61,691
Other	(4,277)	(1,026)	942	(4,361)
	82,210	1,572	918	84,700
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses	380,607	(169,239)	599	211,967
Less excess of revenues over expenses attributable to non-controlling interest	-	13,776	-	13,776
Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenses attributable to Banner Health	380,607	(183,015)	599	198,191
Amortization of cumulative loss on interest rate swaps	114	-	-	114
Equity transfers	(250,805)	250,805	-	-
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	(7,323)	-	-	(7,323)
Contribution for property and equipment acquisitions	4,007	463	(599)	3,871
Other changes in unrestricted net assets	7,125	6,506	(13,631)	-
Increase in unrestricted net assets	133,725	74,759	(13,631)	194,853
Temporarily restricted net assets:				
Contributions	3,502	7,316	-	10,818
Net unrealized loss on investments	(19)	(166)	-	(185)
Net assets released from restriction	215	(6,125)	-	(5,910)
Increase in temporarily restricted net assets	3,698	1,025	-	4,723
Non-controlling interests:				
Excess of revenue over expenses attributable to non-controlling interests	-	13,776	-	13,776
Other changes, primarily distributions of earnings to non-controlling interests	-	(5,338)	-	(5,338)
Increase in non-controlling interests	-	8,438	-	8,438
Increase in net assets	137,423	84,222	(13,631)	208,014
Net assets, beginning of year	5,625,847	88,306	70,327	5,784,480
Net assets, end of period	\$ 5,763,270	\$ 172,528	\$ 56,696	\$ 5,992,494

Banner Health

Statement of Cash Flows -

Obligated and Non-Obligated Group Details of Consolidation

Six Months Ended June 30, 2018

Unaudited

	Obligated Group	Non-Obligated Group	Eliminations	Total Consolidated
	<i>(In Thousands)</i>			
Operating activities				
Increase in net assets	\$ 137,423	\$ 84,222	\$ (13,631)	\$ 208,014
Adjustments to reconcile increase in net assets to net cash provided by (used in) operating activities:				
Equity transfers	250,805	(250,805)	-	-
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle	7,323	-	-	7,323
Depreciation and amortization	195,704	7,210	-	202,914
Decrease in investments designated as trading	85,500	13,305	-	98,805
Net unrealized gain on interest rate swaps	(61,805)	-	-	(61,805)
Gain on sale of assets	(42)	-	-	(42)
Contributions for purchase of property and equipment	(4,007)	(463)	599	(3,871)
Temporarily restricted contributions	(3,502)	(7,316)	-	(10,818)
Changes in operating elements:				
Patient receivables	43,724	(20,218)	16,818	40,324
Inventories and other current assets	20,490	(33,359)	(2,304)	(15,173)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses	(68,475)	28,043	(14,266)	(54,698)
Estimated third-party payor settlements	(14,654)	1,176	-	(13,478)
Estimated self-insurance liabilities	10,801	5,768	(247)	16,322
Other liabilities	5,341	(271)	-	5,070
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	604,626	(172,708)	(13,031)	418,887
Investing activities				
Net purchases of property and equipment	(255,849)	(8,784)	(599)	(265,232)
Decrease in project fund	44,957	-	-	44,957
Increase in other assets	(51,826)	(30,814)	13,630	(69,010)
Net cash used in investing activities	(262,718)	(39,598)	13,031	(289,285)
Financing activities				
Proceeds from temporarily restricted contributions	3,502	7,316	-	10,818
Proceeds from issuance of debt	-	298	-	298
Intercompany activity, including equity transfers	(265,120)	265,120	-	-
Payments of hospital lease obligations	(11,302)	-	-	(11,302)
Payments of long-term debt	(62,062)	12	-	(62,050)
Net cash (used in) provided by financing activities	(334,982)	272,746	-	(62,236)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	6,926	60,440	-	67,366
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	25,980	266,931	-	292,911
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	\$ 32,906	\$ 327,371	\$ -	\$ 360,277